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ABSTRACT 

 

Cardiovascular diseases (CVD) have a number of risk factors, one of the most important of them is 

hyperlipidemia. The present study was aimed to assess blood levels of the lipid compounds in angina and post 

myocardial infarction patients. Seventy cardiovascular patients and thirty controls were included in the study. 

The patients were divided into diabetic & non diabetic and also grouped into angina and heart attack patients. 

The data showed that the level of blood sugar, triglyceride, & LDL cholesterol had increased in patients who 

were suffering from angina, and the patients who had suffered from heart attack, as compared to control 

subjects. The HDL- Cholesterol content was lower in patients as compared to control subjects and the HDL-C / 

LDL-C ratio is also very low in CVD patients as compared to normal control subjects. The lipid profile between 

angina and heart attack patients had shown no significant difference.  

 

Key words: Cardiovascular patients, Cholesterol, HDL- Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol.  

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Cardiovascular disease occurs due to the blockage 

or narrowing of coronary arteries carrying blood to 

heart muscles, due to the deposition of fatty 

substances [1]. It was noted that hyperlipidemia is 

linked with subsequent ischemic myocardial 

damage [2]. Risk of coronary atherosclerosis 

increases with age but evidences suggest that 

condition may start to develop in early life. About 

four out of five die of coronary heart disease at the 

age of 65 or older.  The acute myocardial infarction 

is prevalent under age of 45 years in Pakistan [3]. 

An elevated serum cholesterol level is a major risk 

factor for myocardial infarction. Individuals with 

hereditary high level of blood cholesterol are more 

susceptible to develop heart disease [4]. High blood 

pressure is another risk factor for heart diseases. 

High blood pressure increases heart’s work load, 

causing heart to enlarge & weaken over the time 

[5]. Diabetes is also an important predictor of 

cardiovascular disease [6]. High blood cholesterol 

especially with higher LDL-Cholesterol and lower 

HDL-Cholesterol is a significant factor correlated 

with coronary artery disease & early death. HDL 

has antioxidant properties that may directly slow 

the atherogenic process. HDL positively associated 

with a decrease risk of coronary heart disease [7]. 

This study is designed to evaluate the variation of 

blood lipid contents in angina and heart attack 

patients. 

 

MATERIAL AND METHOD 

 

The angina and heart attack (myocardial infarction) 

patients were selected from the National institute of 

cardiovascular disease Karachi, Pakistan having no 

kidney disease and arthritis & having no other 

diseases. The control subjects were of the same age 

group and had no history of any disease, were also 

included in the study. The patients and controls 

consent were taken by signing the consent form. 

The study was approved by ethical committee of 

Biochemistry department, Karachi University. The 

fasting blood samples of cardiovascular patients 

and control normal subjects were taken and the 

serum was separated. The serum was analyzed for 

triglyceride, [8].Cholesterol [9]. HDL – Cholesterol 

[10] and glucose [11].  

 

RESULTS  

 

The results were analyzed by students t test.  

p<0.05 was taken as significant. The study includes 

70 cardiovascular patients (52 Male, 18 Female) 

and 30 (20 male 10 Female) control subjects. The 
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cardiovascular patients were grouped into two 

groups, namely the group one includes the patients 

who had suffered from heart attack & the group 

two consist of patients who were suffering from 

angina. The diabetic & non diabetic patients were 

also separated. 

 

Table – (I) shows the age, weight and blood 

pressure of the control and patients. The 

cardiovascular diabetic & non diabetic patients had 

shown high level of cholesterol, Triglyceride & 

LDL-Cholesterol as compared to control patients 

(Table – II).  Table – III shows the variation of 

lipid contents on the basis of sex in control & 

cardiovascular patients. The diabetic patients who 

were suffering from heart attack had shown an 

increased level of cholesterol & Triglyceride as 

compared to non-diabetic heart attack patients.  The 

angina diabetic patients also had shown a 

significant increased level of glucose, cholesterol, 

Triglyceride and LDL-Cholesterol as compared to 

non-diabetic angina patients (Table – IV). But there 

seems to be no difference in the lipid profile of 

heart attack and angina patients. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Cardiovascular disease is the commonest disease of 

blood vessel system & a leading cause of death all 

over the world, the disease enhances with 

advancing age along with other risk factors. 

Myocardial ischemia due to coronary artery 

atherosclerosis occurs without symptoms in 

patients with diabetes [12]. Elevated serum 

cholesterol is a risk factor for coronary artery 

disease [13]. In the present study a high serum 

cholesterol level was observed in cardiovascular 

patients as compared to control subjects (Table -II) 

Kannel et al [14] reported that serum cholesterol 

level was a significant predictor of coronary heart 

disease, the atherosclerosis process begin by the 

deposition of lipids such as cholesterol which leads 

to the formation of characteristic fatty streak in 

blood vessel walls.  

 

In the present study a significant decreased level of 

the HDL-Cholesterol was observed in 

cardiovascular patients as compared to control 

subjects.  Rywik et al [15] reported an inverse 

relation of HDL-Cholesterol to cardiovascular 

mortality. Variation in HDL-Cholesterol may be 

associated with more substantial alterations in 

metabolic indices predictive of ischemic heart 

disease [16]. It was reported that HDL-cholesterol 

>60 mg/dl was associated with reduced MI risk. 

The lowest risk was among patients with LDL 

between 70 mg/dl and 100 mg/dl [17]. But Voight 

et al [18] reported that raised plasma HDL-

cholesterol do not seem to lower risk of myocardial 

infarction.   

 

Fasting triglyceride levels were associated with 

long term and short term risk after acute coronary 

syndrome. Triglyceride rich lipoprotein may be an 

important target for therapy [19]. 

Hypertriglyceridemia is associated with an 

alteration in HDL and might be consistent with risk 

of cardiovascular disease in insulin resistant subject 

[20]. 

 

The level of total cholesterol (TC), LDL-C & HDL 

– C are low in Acute myocardial infarction (AMI) 

patients as compared to stable angina pectoris and 

unstable angina pectoris group. Although the levels 

of lipids are low in Acute myocardial infarction 

(AMI), but it is related with acute inflammatory 

reactions [21]. In the present study the level of 

blood cholesterol, HDL –C, LDL-C had not shown 

any marked difference between the angina & heart 

attack patients. Blood triglyceride level in 

cardiovascular patients was elevated as compared 

to control subjects.   Similar results were observed 

by Schwartz et al [19]. The nature of link between 

elevated triglyceride & coronary artery disease is 

not well understood, but on the other hand VLDL – 

cholesterol may be atherogenic [22]. The influence 

of elevated triglycerides may underlie their link to 

coronary artery disease Oberman [23] supported 

the relationship of high triglycerides level with the 

development of atherosclerosis.  

 

In the current study we have found elevated level 

of LDL – Cholesterol in Cardiovascular (Angina 

and heart attack) patients. Lemieux et al [24] 

reported that men with elevated LDL - cholesterol 

had a 2.2 fold increased risk of coronary heart 

disease than man without elevated LDL-

Cholesterol. A correlation of LDL-C with the 

severity of coronary artery disease was found [25]. 

So, it is obvious that hyperlipidemia is a risk factor 

of heart disease, and can leads to heart attack.  

 

CONCLUSION 

 

It is evident from the study that hyperlipidemia is 

present in both angina and heart attack patients. 

The level of blood cholesterol (HDL-C & LDL-C) 

had shown no significant difference between 

angina and heart attack patients. 
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Table – I 

Variation of age, weight and blood pressure of cardiovascular disease patients and control 

subjects. 

 

Age, weight and blood pressure in heart attack angina cardiovascular disease patients were estimated. 

The mean and ± S.E.M. are shown in table. 

 

Groups Age  

Year 

Weight 

 (Kg) 

Blood pressure  

(mm of Hg) 

   Systolic Diastolic 

Control  

 

 

Heart attack  

 

 

Angina  

41.6±2.40 

(30) 

 

48.28±2.40 

(32) 

 

46.63±2.30 

(38) 

60.33±1.23 

(30) 

 

60.39±1.15 

(32) 

 

60.39±1.15 

(38) 

119.6±1.11 

(30) 

 

122.65±2.61 

(32) 

 

119.73±2.34 

(38) 

81.1±1.21 

(30) 

 

81.84±1.94 

(32) 

 

79.23±1.96 

(38) 

 

Table – II 

Variation of serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL – Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol and 

HDL – Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis 

of diabetes. 

 

The serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL-Cholesterol, LDL-Cholesterol & the ratio HDL-

C/LDL-C of control subjects were compared with diabetic and non-diabetic cardiovascular (CVD) 

disease patients. 

The mean ± S.E.M are shown the table. The number of cases are given in parentheses 

 

Groups Glucose 

mg/dl 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

Triglyceride 

mg/dl 

HDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

LDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

HDL – C  / 

LDL- C 

 

Control  

(Total)  

CVD  

 

Diabetic  

(Total) 

CVD  

 

 

 

Non- 

Diabetic 

(Total) 

84.78±1.45 

(30) 

 

 

^* 

140.31±1.79 

(38)^ 

 

 

 

 

^ 

94.60 

±1.33 

(32) 

174.24 

±1.67 

(30) 

 

^* 

254.76 

±1.96 

(38)^ 

 

 

 

^ 

237.41 

±1.53 

(32) 

191.26±5.18 

(30) 

 

 

^* 

358.99 

±9.28 

(38)^ 

 

 

 

^ 

300.01 

±8.5 

(32) 

64.0 

±0.94 

(30) 

 

^ 

35.04 

±1.36 

(38)^ 

 

 

 

^ 

36.42 

±1.35 

(32) 

71.74 

±2.17 

(30) 

 

^* 

147.91 

±2.67 

(38)^ 

 

 

 

^ 

140.67 

±2.29 

(32) 

0.91 

±0.03 

(30) 

 

*^ 

0.23 

±0.01 

(38) 

 

 

 

^ 

0.25 

±0.01 

(32) 

* P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to non-diabetic 

^P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control 
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Table – III 

Variation of srum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL – Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol and 

HDL – Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis 

of sex. 

The mean values and ± S.E.M. are shown in table. The number of cases are given in parentheses.  

 

Groups Glucose 

mg/dl 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

Triglyceride 

mg/dl 

HDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

LDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

HDL – C / 

LDL- C 

 

Control  

(Male)  

 

 

CVD  

(Male) 

 

 

 

Control  

(Female) 

 

 

CVD  

(Female) 

84.04 

±1.43 

(20) 

 

* 

119.27 

±3.35 

(52) 

 

86.24 

±3.16 

(10) 

 

$ 

186.10 

±65.43 

(18) 

175.31 

±2.17 

(20) 

 

* 

246.37 

±1.96 

(52) 

 

172.13 

±2.35 

(10) 

 

$ 

248.01 

±2.98 

(18) 

196.02 

±7.94 

(20) 

 

* 

333.50 

±0.66 

(52) 

 

184.88 

±3.16 

(10) 

 

$ 

343.5 

±11.56 

(18) 

61.145 

±0.78 

(20) 

 

* 

34.05 

±1.07 

(52) 

 

69.72 

±0.61 

(10) 

 

$ 

41.13 

±1.41 

(18) 

74.89 

±2.58 

(20) 

 

* 

147.01 

±2.06 

(52) 

 

65.43 

±2.93 

(10) 

 

$ 

138.53 

±3.56 

(18) 

0.82 

±0.03 

(20) 

 

* 

0.23 

±0.009 

(52) 

 

1.08 

±0.05 

(10) 

 

$ 

0.29 

±0.01 

(18) 

* P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control male 

$P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control female 

 



Aziza et al., World J Pharm Sci 2015; 3(11): 2192-2197 

2196 

 

 

Table – IV 

Variation of serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL – Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol and 

HDL – Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis 

of heart attack, Angina and diabetes. 

The mean values and ± S.E.M. are shown in table.  The number of cases are given in parentheses.  

 

Groups Glucose 

mg/dl 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

Triglyceride 

mg/dl 

HDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

LDL- 

Cholesterol 

mg/dl 

HDL – C / 

LDL- C 

 

 

Control  

 

 

 

Heart 

attack 

Diabetic 

 

 

Heart 

attack  

Non 

diabetic 

 

Angina 

Diabetic 

 

 

 

Angina  

Non 

Diabetic 

 

84.77 

±1.43 

(30) 

 

* # 

139.6 

±2.16 

(18) 

 

# 

97.48 

±2.13 

(14) 

 

$ * # 

140.8 

±2.77 

(20) 

 

# 

92.37 

±1.50 

(18) 

 

174.24 

±1.67 

(30) 

 

*  # 

255.4 

±3.01 

(18) 

 

# 

238.92 

±2.01 

(14) 

 

$ * # 

254.2 

±2.55 

(20) 

 

# 

237.16 

±1.98 

(18) 

 

191.26 

±5.18 

(30) 

 

*  # 

369.19 

±13.50 

(18) 

 

# 

310.45 

±13.47 

(14) 

 

$ *  # 

349.81 

±12.37 

(20) 

 

# 

291.87 

±10.87 

(18) 

 

64.0 

±0.94 

(30) 

 

 # 

34.24 

±2.40 

(18) 

 

# 

35.04 

±1.76 

(14) 

 

 # 

35.8 

±1.39 

(20) 

 

# 

37.97 

±1.82 

(18) 

 

71.74 

±2.17 

(30) 

 

 # 

147.32 

±4.28 

(18) 

 

# 

141.79 

±3.39 

(14) 

 

$ *  # 

148.45 

±3.28 

(20) 

 

# 

139.76 

±3.03 

(18) 

 

0.91 

±0.03 

(30) 

         

# 

0.24 

±0.02 

(18) 

 

# 

0.24 

±0.01 

(14) 

 

$ # 

0.24 

±0.01 

(20) 

 

* # 

0.27 

±0.01 

(18) 

* P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to heart attack non diabetic 

                         #P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control 

                         $P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to angina non diabetic 
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