## **World Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences**

ISSN (Print): 2321-3310; ISSN (Online): 2321-3086

Published by Atom and Cell Publishers © All Rights Reserved

Available online at: http://www.wjpsonline.org/

**Original Article** 



# Hyperlipidemia in Heart attack and Angina patients

<sup>1</sup>Ambreen Manzoor, <sup>2</sup>Aziza Khanam and <sup>3</sup>Sidra Rizwan

Received: 02-07-2015 / Revised: 06-10-2015 / Accepted: 15-10-2015

#### **ABSTRACT**

Cardiovascular diseases (CVD) have a number of risk factors, one of the most important of them is hyperlipidemia. The present study was aimed to assess blood levels of the lipid compounds in angina and post myocardial infarction patients. Seventy cardiovascular patients and thirty controls were included in the study. The patients were divided into diabetic & non diabetic and also grouped into angina and heart attack patients. The data showed that the level of blood sugar, triglyceride, & LDL cholesterol had increased in patients who were suffering from angina, and the patients who had suffered from heart attack, as compared to control subjects. The HDL- Cholesterol content was lower in patients as compared to control subjects and the HDL-C / LDL-C ratio is also very low in CVD patients as compared to normal control subjects. The lipid profile between angina and heart attack patients had shown no significant difference.

**Key words:** Cardiovascular patients, Cholesterol, HDL- Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol.



#### INTRODUCTION

Cardiovascular disease occurs due to the blockage or narrowing of coronary arteries carrying blood to heart muscles, due to the deposition of fatty substances [1]. It was noted that hyperlipidemia is linked with subsequent ischemic myocardial damage [2]. Risk of coronary atherosclerosis increases with age but evidences suggest that condition may start to develop in early life. About four out of five die of coronary heart disease at the age of 65 or older. The acute myocardial infarction is prevalent under age of 45 years in Pakistan [3]. An elevated serum cholesterol level is a major risk factor for myocardial infarction. Individuals with hereditary high level of blood cholesterol are more susceptible to develop heart disease [4]. High blood pressure is another risk factor for heart diseases. High blood pressure increases heart's work load, causing heart to enlarge & weaken over the time [5]. Diabetes is also an important predictor of cardiovascular disease [6]. High blood cholesterol especially with higher LDL-Cholesterol and lower HDL-Cholesterol is a significant factor correlated with coronary artery disease & early death. HDL has antioxidant properties that may directly slow the atherogenic process. HDL positively associated with a decrease risk of coronary heart disease [7].

This study is designed to evaluate the variation of blood lipid contents in angina and heart attack patients.

# MATERIAL AND METHOD

The angina and heart attack (myocardial infarction) patients were selected from the National institute of cardiovascular disease Karachi, Pakistan having no kidney disease and arthritis & having no other diseases. The control subjects were of the same age group and had no history of any disease, were also included in the study. The patients and controls consent were taken by signing the consent form. The study was approved by ethical committee of Biochemistry department, Karachi University. The fasting blood samples of cardiovascular patients and control normal subjects were taken and the serum was separated. The serum was analyzed for triglyceride, [8].Cholesterol [9]. HDL – Cholesterol [10] and glucose [11].

## **RESULTS**

The results were analyzed by students t test. p<0.05 was taken as significant. The study includes 70 cardiovascular patients (52 Male, 18 Female) and 30 (20 male 10 Female) control subjects. The

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Department of Biochemistry, Karachi University

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Department of Biochemistry, Al-Tibri Medical College, Isra University, Karachi Campus

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Department of Medicine, Abbasi Shaheed Hospital, Karachi, Pakistan

cardiovascular patients were grouped into two groups, namely the group one includes the patients who had suffered from heart attack & the group two consist of patients who were suffering from angina. The diabetic & non diabetic patients were also separated.

Table - (I) shows the age, weight and blood pressure of the control and patients. The cardiovascular diabetic & non diabetic patients had shown high level of cholesterol, Triglyceride & LDL-Cholesterol as compared to control patients (Table - II). Table - III shows the variation of lipid contents on the basis of sex in control & cardiovascular patients. The diabetic patients who were suffering from heart attack had shown an increased level of cholesterol & Triglyceride as compared to non-diabetic heart attack patients. The angina diabetic patients also had shown a significant increased level of glucose, cholesterol, Triglyceride and LDL-Cholesterol as compared to non-diabetic angina patients (Table – IV). But there seems to be no difference in the lipid profile of heart attack and angina patients.

## **DISCUSSION**

Cardiovascular disease is the commonest disease of blood vessel system & a leading cause of death all over the world, the disease enhances with advancing age along with other risk factors. Myocardial ischemia due to coronary artery atherosclerosis occurs without symptoms in patients with diabetes [12]. Elevated serum cholesterol is a risk factor for coronary artery disease [13]. In the present study a high serum cholesterol level was observed in cardiovascular patients as compared to control subjects (Table -II) Kannel et al [14] reported that serum cholesterol level was a significant predictor of coronary heart disease, the atherosclerosis process begin by the deposition of lipids such as cholesterol which leads to the formation of characteristic fatty streak in blood vessel walls.

In the present study a significant decreased level of the HDL-Cholesterol was observed in cardiovascular patients as compared to control subjects. Rywik et al [15] reported an inverse relation of HDL-Cholesterol to cardiovascular mortality. Variation in HDL-Cholesterol may be associated with more substantial alterations in metabolic indices predictive of ischemic heart disease [16]. It was reported that HDL-cholesterol >60 mg/dl was associated with reduced MI risk.

The lowest risk was among patients with LDL between 70 mg/dl and 100 mg/dl [17]. But Voight et al [18] reported that raised plasma HDL-cholesterol do not seem to lower risk of myocardial infarction.

Fasting triglyceride levels were associated with long term and short term risk after acute coronary syndrome. Triglyceride rich lipoprotein may be an important target for therapy [19]. Hypertriglyceridemia is associated with an alteration in HDL and might be consistent with risk of cardiovascular disease in insulin resistant subject [20].

The level of total cholesterol (TC), LDL-C & HDL C are low in Acute myocardial infarction (AMI) patients as compared to stable angina pectoris and unstable angina pectoris group. Although the levels of lipids are low in Acute myocardial infarction (AMI), but it is related with acute inflammatory reactions [21]. In the present study the level of blood cholesterol, HDL -C, LDL-C had not shown any marked difference between the angina & heart attack patients. Blood triglyceride level in cardiovascular patients was elevated as compared to control subjects. Similar results were observed by Schwartz et al [19]. The nature of link between elevated triglyceride & coronary artery disease is not well understood, but on the other hand VLDL cholesterol may be atherogenic [22]. The influence of elevated triglycerides may underlie their link to coronary artery disease Oberman [23] supported the relationship of high triglycerides level with the development of atherosclerosis.

In the current study we have found elevated level of LDL – Cholesterol in Cardiovascular (Angina and heart attack) patients. Lemieux et al [24] reported that men with elevated LDL - cholesterol had a 2.2 fold increased risk of coronary heart disease than man without elevated LDL-Cholesterol. A correlation of LDL-C with the severity of coronary artery disease was found [25]. So, it is obvious that hyperlipidemia is a risk factor of heart disease, and can leads to heart attack.

# **CONCLUSION**

It is evident from the study that hyperlipidemia is present in both angina and heart attack patients. The level of blood cholesterol (HDL-C & LDL-C) had shown no significant difference between angina and heart attack patients.

# Aziza et al., World J Pharm Sci 2015; 3(11): 2192-2197

#### Table - I

# Variation of age, weight and blood pressure of cardiovascular disease patients and control subjects.

Age, weight and blood pressure in heart attack angina cardiovascular disease patients were estimated. The mean and  $\pm$  S.E.M. are shown in table.

Groups	Age	Weight	Blood pressure	
	Year	(Kg)	(mm of Hg)	
			Systolic	Diastolic
Control	41.6±2.40	60.33±1.23	119.6±1.11	81.1±1.21
	(30)	(30)	(30)	(30)
Heart attack	48.28±2.40	60.39±1.15	122.65±2.61	81.84±1.94
	(32)	(32)	(32)	(32)
Angina	46.63±2.30 (38)	60.39±1.15 (38)	119.73±2.34 (38)	79.23±1.96 (38)

Table – II

Variation of serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL – Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol and HDL – Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis of diabetes.

The serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL-Cholesterol, LDL-Cholesterol & the ratio HDL-C/LDL-C of control subjects were compared with diabetic and non-diabetic cardiovascular (CVD) disease patients.

The mean  $\pm$  S.E.M are shown the table. The number of cases are given in parentheses

Groups	Glucose	Cholesterol	Triglyceride	HDL-	LDL-	HDL – C /
	mg/dl	mg/dl	mg/dl	Cholesterol	Cholesterol	LDL- C
				mg/dl	mg/dl	
Control	84.78±1.45	174.24	191.26±5.18	64.0	71.74	0.91
(Total)	(30)	±1.67	(30)	±0.94	±2.17	±0.03
CVD		(30)		(30)	(30)	(30)
Diabetic	^*	^*	۸*	٨	۸*	*^
(Total)	140.31±1.79	254.76	358.99	35.04	147.91	0.23
CVD	(38)^	±1.96	$\pm 9.28$	±1.36	±2.67	±0.01
		(38)^	(38)^	(38)^	(38)^	(38)
Non-						
Diabetic	٨	٨	٨	٨	٨	٨
(Total)	94.60	237.41	300.01	36.42	140.67	0.25
	±1.33	±1.53	±8.5	±1.35	±2.29	±0.01
	(32)	(32)	(32)	(32)	(32)	(32)

<sup>\*</sup> P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to non-diabetic ^P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control

 $Table-III \\ Variation of srum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL-Cholesterol, LDL-Cholesterol and \\ HDL-Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis of sex.$ 

The mean values and  $\pm$  S.E.M. are shown in table. The number of cases are given in parentheses.

Groups	Glucose	Cholesterol	Triglyceride	HDL-	LDL-	HDL – C /
	mg/dl	mg/dl	mg/dl	Cholesterol	Cholesterol	LDL- C
				mg/dl	mg/dl	
Control	84.04	175.31	196.02	61.145	74.89	0.82
(Male)	±1.43	$\pm 2.17$	$\pm 7.94$	$\pm 0.78$	±2.58	±0.03
	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)
CVD	*	*	*	*	*	*
(Male)	119.27	246.37	333.50	34.05	147.01	0.23
	±3.35	±1.96	$\pm 0.66$	±1.07	±2.06	$\pm 0.009$
	(52)	(52)	(52)	(52)	(52)	(52)
Control	86.24	172.13	184.88	69.72	65.43	1.08
(Female)	±3.16	$\pm 2.35$	±3.16	±0.61	±2.93	±0.05
	(10)	(10)	(10)	(10)	(10)	(10)
CVD	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
(Female)	186.10	248.01	343.5	41.13	138.53	0.29
	$\pm 65.43$	±2.98	±11.56	±1.41	±3.56	±0.01
	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)

<sup>\*</sup> P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control male \$P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control female

Table - IV

Variation of serum glucose, cholesterol, triglyceride, HDL – Cholesterol, LDL – Cholesterol and HDL – Cholesterol/LDL- Cholesterol in control and cardiovascular disease patients on the basis of heart attack, Angina and diabetes.

The mean values and  $\pm$  S.E.M. are shown in table. The number of cases are given in parentheses.

Groups	Glucose	Cholesterol	Triglyceride	HDL-	LDL-	HDL – C /
	mg/dl	mg/dl	mg/dl	Cholesterol	Cholesterol	LDL- C
	8 "	<b>8</b>	8	mg/dl	mg/dl	
Control	84.77	174.24	191.26	64.0	71.74	0.91
	±1.43	±1.67	±5.18	±0.94	±2.17	±0.03
	(30)	(30)	(30)	(30)	(30)	(30)
Heart	*#	* #	* #	#	#	#
attack	139.6	255.4	369.19	34.24	147.32	0.24
Diabetic	±2.16	±3.01	±13.50	±2.40	±4.28	±0.02
	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)
Heart	#	#	#	#	#	#
attack	97.48	238.92	310.45	35.04	141.79	0.24
Non	$\pm 2.13$	$\pm 2.01$	±13.47	±1.76	±3.39	$\pm 0.01$
diabetic	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)	(14)
Angina	\$ * #	\$ * #	\$ * #	#	\$ * #	\$#
Diabetic	140.8	254.2	349.81	35.8	148.45	0.24
Diabetic	+2.77	±2.55	±12.37	±1.39	±3.28	±0.01
	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)
	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)
Angina	#	#	#	#	#	* #
Non	92.37	237.16	291.87	37.97	139.76	0.27
Diabetic	±1.50	±1.98	±10.87	±1.82	±3.03	±0.01
	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)	(18)
	, ,	, ,		, ,	, ,	, ,

<sup>\*</sup> P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to heart attack non diabetic

#### REFERENCE

- 1. Michael Roberts, Michael J Reiss and Grace Onger. What is coronary heart disease? Advance Biology; 2000; 24.
- Shjomi M, Ishidat, Kobayashi, T, Nitta N, Sonoda A, Yamada S, Koike T, Komiyashi N, Murata K, Hirata K, Ifo T, Libby P. vasospasm of atherosclerotic coronary arteries precipitates acute ischemic myocardial damage in myocardial infarction prove strain of the watanabe heritable hyperlipidemic rabbits. Arterioscler Thromb. Vasc. Biol. 2013; 33(11): 2518-23.
- Saleheen D, Frossard, P. Corronary artery disease risk factors and acute myocardial infarction in Pakistan. Acta cardiol. 2004; 59(4): 217-24.
- 4. Martin, MJ, Hulley SB, Broconer WS, Kuller LH, Wentworth D. Serum cholesterol, blood pressure & mortality; implication from a cohort of 361, 662 men. Lancet; 1986; 2:933-6
- 5. Stokes J , Kannel WB, Wolf PA, Cupples LA, Agosting RB. The relative importance of selected risk factors for various manifestations of cardiovascular disease among men & women from 35 to 64 years old. 30 years of follow up. Circulation; 1987; 75; (6Pt2) V-65-73.
- 6. Fein FS. Diabetic Cardiomyopathy. Diabetes Care. 1990; 13(11):1169-79.
- 7. Richard, BD., Wayne R. Is elevated serum cholesterol level is risk factor for coronary heart disease in the elderly. JAMA 1990; 263: 393 96
- Koditscheck, L. K and Umbereit, WW. Alpha glycerophosphate oxidase in streptococcus faceium. J. Bacteriol; 1969; 98:1063-68
- 9. Zlatkis, A., Zak Boyle A J. A new method for the direct determination of serum cholesterol. J. Lab Clin, Med 1953; 41: 486-9
- Lopes Virella MF, Stone P, Ellis, S, Colwell JA. Cholesterol determination in high density lipoproteins separated by three different methods. Clin. Chem. 1977; 23: 882-4.
- 11. Dubwski K.M., An orthotoludine method for body fluid glucose determination. Clin. Chem. 1962; 8:215-35.

<sup>#</sup>P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to control

<sup>\$</sup>P<0.05 statistically significant as compared to angina non diabetic

#### Aziza et al., World J Pharm Sci 2015; 3(11): 2192-2197

- Wingard D.L, Barrett Connor EL, Scheidt Nave C, McPhilips JB. Prevalence of cardiovascular and renal complications in older adults with normal or impaired glucose tolerance or NIDDM. A population based study. Diabetes Care, 1993; 16(7): 1022-5
- Corti MC, Guralnik JM, Salive ME, Harris T, Field TS, Wallace RB, HDL cholesterol predicts coronary heart disease mortality in older adults. JAMA 1995; 274:539-44.
- 14. Kannel WB, Castelli WP, Gordon T,. Cholesterol in the prediction of atherosclerotic disease. Ann. Intern. Med; 1979; 90: 85-91.
- 15. Rywik SL, Manolio TA, Pajak A, Piotrowski W, Davis CE, Broda GB, Kawalee E. Association of lipids and lipoprotein level with total mortality caused by cardiovascular and cancer disease. Am. J. Cardiol. 1999; 1:84(5): 540-8.
- Isabella, L, Lamarche, B., Couillard, C., Pascot, A., Cantin, B., Bergeron J., et al. Total cholesterol / HDL cholesterol Ratio v's LDL cholesterol /HDL cholesterol ratio as indices of ischemic heart disease risk in men. Arch. Intern. Med. 2001; 161(22): 2685-2692.
- Zhang J, Chen L, Deizell, E., Mutner RP, Hillegass WB, Safford MM. Milaniy. Crowson CS, Curtis JR. The association between inflammatory markers serum lipids and the risk of cardiovascular events in patients with rheumatoid arthritis. Ann. Rheum. Dis. 2014; 73(7): 1301 – 8
- 18. Voight BF, Peloso GM, Ortho Melander M et al. Plasma HDL Cholesterol and risk of myocardial infarction. A mendelian randomization study. Lancet, 2012; 380: 572-80.
- 19. Schwartz GG, Abt M, Bao W, De Micco D, Kallend D, Miller M, Mundi H, Olsson AG, Fasting triglycerides predict recurrent ischemic events in patients with acute coronary syndrome treated with statin. J.AM. Coll. Cardiol. 2015; 65(21): 2267-75.
- Branchi, A., Torri, A., Berra, C., Colombo, E., Sommariva D. changes is serum triglycerides and high density lipoprotein concentration and composition after a low fat mixed meal. Effect of gender and insulin resistance. Intern. Emerg. Med. 2006; 1(4):287-295
- 21. Yang N, Feng, J.P, Chen, G, Kon, L, Li, Y, Ren, P, Zhao, LL, Qin, QL, Variability in lipid profile among patients present with acute myocardial infarction unstable angina and stable angina pectoris. Eur. Rev. Med. Pharma. Sci. 2014; 18(24): 3761-66.
- 22. Rubin, HB. The trouble with triglyceride. Arch. Intern. Med. 2000; 160:1903-4.
- 23. Oberman, A. hypertriglyceridemia and coronary heart disease. J. Clin. End. Met. 2000; 85:2098-2105.
- 24. Lemieux I, Lamarche, B, Couillard C et al . Total cholesterol / HDL cholesterol ratio vs LDL cholesterol / HDL cholesterol indices of ischemic heart disease risk in men: the Quebec cardiovascular study. JAMA. Intern. Med. 2001; 161: 2685-92.
- Abdullah M., Al-Shehri. Prevalence and pattern of lipid disorders in Saudi patients with angiographically documented coronary artery disease. J. Family community Med. 2014; 21(3): 166-9.